



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE CORNERSTONE
THERAPEUTICS INC.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

No. 564, 2014

Court Below:
The Court of Chancery of
The State of Delaware
Consol. C.A. No. 8922-VCG

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Anthony M. Candido
Robert C. Myers
John P. Alexander
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
31 W. 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 878-8000

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (No. 285)
Kevin R. Shannon (No. 3137)
Christopher N. Kelly (No. 5717)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
1313 N. Market Street,
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Michael Enright, Christopher Codeanne,
James A. Harper, Michael Heffernan and
Laura Shawver*

Kurt M. Heyman (No. 3054)
Dawn Kurtz Crompton (No. 5579)
PROCTOR HEYMAN LLP
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 472-7300

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Craig A. Collard and Robert M. Stephan*

Dated: November 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	10
QUESTION PRESENTED	10
SCOPE OF REVIEW	10
MERITS OF ARGUMENT	11
I. Rule 8 Requires Plaintiffs to Plead Facts to Support an Inference that Each Director Defendant Breached a Non- Exculpated Duty.....	11
II. <i>Emerald Partners</i> Did Not Change the Pleading Requirement for a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim in Controlling Stockholder Transactions.	18
III. Fundamental Principles of Delaware Corporate Law and Policy Considerations Require that Plaintiffs Plead a Non- Exculpated Breach Against Each Director Defendant.....	29
CONCLUSION	35
Memorandum Opinion, dated Sept. 10, 2014	Exhibit A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	14
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	30
<i>Citron v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990)	14
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009)	10
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch.)	24, 27, 28
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin ("Emerald Partners I")</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin ("Emerald Partners II")</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 1993 WL 545409 (Del. Ch.)	20
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 1995 WL 600881 (Del. Ch.)	19, 20
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2001 WL 115340 (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch.)	24
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 23019210 (Del.)	24

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch.)	29
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	15
<i>Gassis v. Corkery</i> , 2014 WL 3565418 (Del. Ch.)	12
<i>In re BHC Communications Shareholder Litigation</i> , 789 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2001)	28, 34
<i>In re Frederick's of Hollywood, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 130630 (Del. Ch.)	29
<i>In re General Motors Class H Shareholders Litigation</i> , 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999)	22, 28
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999)	15, 28
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	30
<i>In re NYMEX S'holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch.)	16
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	29
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011)	16-17
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 961-VCS, Strine (Dec. 21, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT)	26
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'ns Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	13
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	13, 30, 31
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	15
<i>Monroe Cnty. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Carlson</i> , 2010 WL 2376890 (Del. Ch.)	14
<i>Nelson v. Frank E. Best Inc.</i> , 768 A.2d 473 (Del. Ch. 2000)	12
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Integrated Health Services, Inc. v. Elkins</i> , 2004 WL 1949290 (Del. Ch.)	32
<i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999)	29
<i>Ramirez v. Murdick</i> , 948 A.2d 395 (Del. 2008)	10
<i>Shandler v. DLJ Merchant Banking, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2929654 (Del. Ch.)	28
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006)	15
<i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> , 1999 WL 66532 (Del. Ch.)	12

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7)..... *passim*

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 112
Court of Chancery Rule 8(a)..... *passim*
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6)..... *passim*
Court of Chancery Rule 56(c).....12

Miscellaneous

Bryan Ford, *In Whose Interest: An Examination of the Duties of Directors and Officers in Control Contests*,
26 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 91 (1994).....30
E. Norman Veasey, *The Defining Tension in Corporate Governance in America*,
52 Bus. Law. 393 (1997)31
S.B. 533, 133rd Gen. Assembly (DE 1986).....34
